UNOFFICIAL COPY

. . . Doc#. 2027607117 Fee: $98.00
llinois Anti-Predatory Echward M. Moady
Lendlng Database Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/02/2020 10:00 AM Pg: 10f 19

Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Franud
844-768-1713 2/

YRS A

The property identified as: PIN: 24-23-409-015-0000 ch;‘-ﬂ e Title Corporation
850 W. lackson Bivd., Ste. 320

Address: hicago, IL 60607

Street: 3346 W MERRION LN

Street line 2:

City: MERRIONETTE PARK State: IL ZIP Code: 60803

Lender Quicken Loans, LLC

Borrower: Jonathan W Higgins and Michelle M. Higginis, husband a:i¢ wife

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $186,459.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to 1-.cord a residential
maortgage secured by this property and ohe or more additional properties, and if applicable, a simutzneously dated
HELOC.

Certificate number: 719A2AD1-378D-44F7-8B96-72071EAQD344 Execution date: 7/13/2020




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Document Management
Quicken Loans, LLC

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-19(6

Prepared By:

Tysen € Smith

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1904
(313)373-0000

Mortgage 3447492950

FHA Case No.

138-0551773-703

MIN: 100039034474929504
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this documes: e defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21, Certain rules regarding the vsage-of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15,

(A “Security Instrument"” means this document, which 17 dzded July 13, 2020 , together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is Jonathan W Higgins and Michell2-#. Higgins. husband and wile

Borrower is the mortgagor nnder this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systerns, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
sofiely as a nominee for Lender and Lendet's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgagee under this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MY 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS.

() "Lender"is Quicken Loans, LLC
Lenderisa Limited l.iability Company
2496804 164

FHA Mortgage With MERS-L G/0/2014
e o s, | (A IR ACERAOA 1 w5
; q03447492950 0233 302 0116 =




(E)

&

L)

@)
(M)

(N)

2027607117 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is 1050 Woocward Ave, Detroit, ML  48226-1906

"Note™ means the promissory notc signed by Borrower and dated  July 13, 2020 . The Note

states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Ei ghty Six Thousand Four Hundred
Fifty Nine and 00/100

Dollars (U5, $ 186,459 .00 ) phes inigrest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regalar

Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than August 1, 20560 .

"Property"” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights i the
Property."

"Loan" means th: debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges dug under the Note, and all
surns due under s Security Instrument, plys interest.

"Riders" means all Rizer: to this Security [nstrument that are cxccuted by Berrower, The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicablc]:

3 Adjustabie Rate Rider{ _ <O Condominiym Rider O Planned Uit Development Rider
Dother Lifiniis MiXod TileqecF Rode i gdo.-

O Rehabilitation Loan Rider , o
s JoH

i:;-m, ‘Fff"f“:”.fj ﬁ;&fb ,?L"ﬁ‘ / .
* Applicable Law™ means al! controlling applicible federal, state aod local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable jadicial opinions,

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” ricuns all ducs, fees, asscssmenis and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a cundomimium association, homsowners
association or simifar organization,

"Flectronic Fands Transfer™ means any transfer of funds, other thas & fapsaction onginated by check,
draft, or similar paper instroment, which is initiated through an electronic vZnninal, tclephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize 2 iitancial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such texm ingludes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale ‘ransfers, antomated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and autczszied clearinghouse
transfers.

"Eserow liems" means those items that are descnibed in Section 3.

"Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, scttlement, award of damages, of proceeds paid by
any third party {other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (1)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; {ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any purt of the
Property; (iil) conveyance in licu of condemuation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Iender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

FHA Motgace With MERS-IL 973052014
VMPZN(IL) (181 B).00
Woltsrs Kluwer Financial Sewvicas, Inc. 02 0 Fage 2 of 16

q03447492950 0213 02 0216



2027607117 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Scetion 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Seftlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and s
implementing regufation, Regulation X (12 CF.R. Part 1024), a3 they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legistation or regulation that poverns the same subject matier. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" sefers to all requirernents and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan” ever if the Loun does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" nnder RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his designes:

(R) "Suecessor i interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Properiy, whether ot not
that party has a=comed Bommower's obligations under the Note and/for this Security Instmment.

TRANSFER OF RIGHT S 'N THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures *o Lender; {i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
and modifications of the Note, and-{ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under
this Security Instrument and the Note, For this purposc, Borrower does hereby morigage, grant and
convey to MERS (solely as nomineg for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the
successors and assigns of MERS, the followns; described property located in the
County of Cook -~ :
{Type of Recording Jurisdiction) {(Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT “A" ATTACHED HERETO ANG MADT-A PART HEREOF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANIS OF RECOR::

~
Parcel ID Number: 24-23-40%-015-0000 which currently has the address of
3346 W Merrion Ln (Street)
Merricnette Park (Cizy), Hlinois £0803-4250 (Zip Code)

("Property Address"):

FHA Marlgage With MERS-IL “
Woliers Kiuwer Finanelal Sewvices, Inc.

913012014
IR TSR I Nt
034474 0233 502 0316 e

q 92950



2027607117 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtcnances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrusnent. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Sccurity Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nomince for
TLender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or alf of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
ncluding, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully scised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Properiy and that the Property is unencurmbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Boauser warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
“demands, subject tv any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY DASTRIIMENT combincs uniform covensais for national vse and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations Uy masdiction to constitute a uniform secumly instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. B iower and Lender covenant and ageee as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interes:, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shali pay when duc
the principal of, and interest on, the dobt cvidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borower shall also pay funds for £sc:0v ltems pursuant fo Section 3. Payments due under the Notc and
this Security Insirament shall be made i U.8. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the *wic or this Security Instrament is refumed to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsequent rsayizents due under the Note and this Secunty Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms, as stlected by Lender; (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurcr’s check or casticr’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ager:v, instrumentality, or entity; o (d) Electronic
Fonds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the [ocation designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with o5 notice provisions in Section 14.
Lender may retn any payment or partial payment if the payment o psaiizi payments are insufficicnt to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payioeid issufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereynder or prejudice to its riphts to 1eiuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments a1 the time such
paymeats are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applicd as of its scheduled due <arz, then Lender
need not pay intersst on ugapplied fands, Lender may hold such unapplied fonds until i? scrower makes
payment o bring the T.oan cumrent, Tf Borrower does not do so within & reasonable period ot ‘ime,
{.ender shall either apply such funds or retum them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance ander the Note immedzately prior to foreclosure. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower
from making payments dae under the Note and this Security Tostrument or petforming the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrament,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except a3 expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instryment or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:

FHA Morgans With MERS-IL
0 ORI e S0
Woltars ¥luwar Financial Sesmvices, Inc. Fage 4

0233 502



2027607117 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage inserance preminms;

Sccond, to any taxcs, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insyrance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneons Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shali ot extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow tems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, until e Mote is paid in full, 2 sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounis due for:
(a) taxes and assessinzo's and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance on the Teoperty; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Propesty, if any; (c)
premiums for any and ait insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Leader o the Secrctary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mottgage Insurance premivms, These ttems arc called "Escrow Ttesns." At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, Lendzn may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower. and such ducs, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Ttem. Borrower shall prompily furnish to Lewdcr all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrovw ttems unless Lender waives Borrower's obhigation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lendei ria v waive Borrower's ebligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any sych -waiver may only be it writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and wheze ravable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Tiems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender roquires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligaticn to make such payments aad to provide receipts shall for-all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instnument, as the pizwse "covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9. If Borrower 13 obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, norsvant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exerciss is rights under Section 3
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repsy io Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow liems at any time bya totice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender «1) Tunds, and in
sach amounts, that are then reguired under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (2) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (k) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require nnder RESPA. Leader shall estimatc the amount of Funds due on the basis of current datz and

reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Itcms or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits arc insurcd by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no lzter than the time specified

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL SR04
T AR LU MR AT R ey RS

Woltam Khuwer Financlal Saivices, Inc. Page & of 18
q03447492950 0233 502 0516




2027607117 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

voder RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, anmuaily analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow [tems, unless Jender pays Borrower inlerest on the Fonds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agréement is made i writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any inferest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surpius of Funds held in cscrow, a3 defined under RESPA, Lendcr shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the armours aecessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payrients. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Bosesvrer as required by RESPA, and Bomower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficizrcy in accordance with RESPA, bul in no more than 12 monthly payrments.

Upon payment in full of aif sums securcd by this Sccurity Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held Gy .ender,

4. Charges; Liens. Bomower siia)l pay all taxcs, asscssments, chaxges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain priority over this Securily Instrament, leasehold payments or grotnd
rents on the Property, if any, and Comiavnity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessiments, if any. To the
exteat that these items are Escrow Ttems, Brrrower shall pay them in the manncr provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien whicle ias priority over this Security Instrument voless -
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment o€ b= obligation secured by the licn in 2 manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower iz nerforming such agreement; (b) contests the liea in
good faith by, or deferds against enforcement of the lixo in legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those eoseedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder o ibe lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrament. If Lender detecwines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrumient, Tender may give Barmower a
notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days of the date on, which that notice 1s given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Sectien 4,

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or heleal'er erected on the
Propexty insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended covmiaze,” and any
other hazards inchuding, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender tedrites insurance.
This insurance shall be maintaincd in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for 1he wariods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursiant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of
the Loan. The insurance camter providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be cxercised unreasonably. Lender may
require Bommower to pay, in connection with this Loan, gither; (a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsibie for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting fiom an objection by Bomower,

FHA Mordgage With MERS-IL Ar30r2014
R0 LI AN A Tt

Wolters ¥luwer Financlal Services, Inc. Paga 6 of 18
0434474 302 06le

92950 0233




2027607117 Page: § of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Leader is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefors, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Bortower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or lability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtamed might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disburscd by Lender noder this
Section 5 shafl become additional debt of Burmower secured by this Security Instrament, These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the datc of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice 4xom Lender to Bomower requesting payment.

All insuramos poficies required by Lender and rencwals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's nght
to disapprove sanly policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgages and/oi a5 »o additional loss payce. Lender shall have the right fo hold the policies and renewal
certificates, I Lendey requires, Borrower shall promplly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. I Bonowrr sbtains any form of ingurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or destruction o the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as mortgages nad/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall sive prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptiv v Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whether orrot the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of the Proparty.if the restoration or repair is sconomically feasible and
Lender’s seourity is not lessened. During such yepair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has hid .r. opporfunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undextaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs ard zcstoration in 2 single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an ag'scment is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be requared to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public. sdiusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds 26 shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or T.endera security would be
lessencd, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Yecurity Instrament,
whether or not then dug, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insnrance moceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2. '

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and seitle any available iasurance claim
and related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a patice from Lender iz the
insurance carrier hag offered to seitle 2 claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if T.ender acquires the Property under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower bereby assigns to Lender (a) Bomower's rights to any insarance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sccurity Instrament, and
(b) any cther of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds cither o repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Secrity Instrument, whether or not then due.

FHA Morgage With MERS-SL 913072014

YMP4N{L) {1810).80

waiamirmrsaswiceoe. || (IR SR AT G
003447492950 0233 502 0716

02



2027607117 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, estzblish, and use the Property as Borrower's principai residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, uniess Lender
determines that this requircment shall canse nndue hardship for the Borrower or unless extennating
circumstances cxist which arc beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Bomower shall not
destroy, damage ov imnpair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section S that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall prompily repair the Property if damaged fo
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insyrance or condenmation proceeds ars paid in connection
with damage 1o the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender has rziessed proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a singie payment or in a series of progress payments as the work ts completed. If the
insurance or condernziicn proceeds are not sufficient fo repair or restore the Property, Bommower is not
relieved of Borrower's Guligarion for the complction of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are vaid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply sach
proceeds to the reduction of the it debuedness under the Note and this Security Instrament, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then to payraert of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due dale #€ ‘i monthly payments or change the amount of such
payiments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entricc.unou and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior o *ie improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an infeavr ‘nspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Barrower shall be in deyardif, during the Loan application process,
Bomower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Bearovrer or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent pave materially false, migleading, or inaccurate informatior: ot stateents to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material infarmation) in connection with the Loan Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy i ike Property as Borrower's
principal residence. '

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Liecurity Instrument, If
{a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security instrument, (b)
thers is a legal proceeding that might significantty affect Lender's interest in the Properdy ‘and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruplcy, probate, for condemnaiion or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priortty over this Security Instrument or to enforce
laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoncd the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate o protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (2) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearng in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attomeys' fees to protect its inferest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instnament, mcluding its secired position in a bankruptey procceding. Securing the Property includes,

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL ) . W3N2014
! VMPAN{L) (1810).00
q 7492950 0233 502 0816




2027607117 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or bozrd up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violaticns or dangerous conditions,
apd hazve utilities turned on or off, Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is apreed that Lender ncurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shafl become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting

payment,

If this Secrariv Instrument is on a leasehold, Bomower shalt comply with all the provistons of the lease.
I Bomower acguires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unlesy
Lender agrees 6o .be merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Wirscollaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shall b& piid to Lender.

if the Property is damageu, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied fo restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or seynls is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restotation périvd, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Procerds until Eender has had an opgortanity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has becn
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shull b undertaken promptly, Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a siaple disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest fo be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender sha!t nst be required o pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Procesds. If the restoialion or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous ¥roezeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excss, if any, paid to Bormower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order providid tor i=-Section 2.

In the cvent of a totsl taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propzrty, the Miscellaneoys Proceeds
shall be applicd to the sutss secured by this Security Instrument, whetne or pot then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Bortower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which.the fawr market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or less in vaive is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately befure the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the soms
sectred by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Misceilaneous Pricezds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss tn value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower.

Fn the event of z partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair macket
value of the Property immediately before the pagtial taking, destruction, or loss in vatue is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

FHA Morigage With MERSSL ofanf2014

WMPAN(IL) (1810),00

Wolters: iKluwer Financlal Sarvices, Inc. Paga 9 of 18
03 5040 2 0916

qo344749729 233 50



2027607117 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Procesds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or rot the suns axe then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next seatence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized fo collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party

that owes Borrower. Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Misceflaneous Proceeds.

Bomower <aait be in defankt if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgriont, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impainment of Lender’s
interest in the P party or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
aceeleration has Cecomred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding fo be
dismissed wilh a rubzg Gat, in Lender's judgment, prectudes forfeiture of the Propexty or other material
impairment of Lender’s {atrrest in the Property or righis ander this Security Instrament. The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are atiributahle to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned ana suall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provaded for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By iender Not 2 Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secursd Ly this Security Instrument granied by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Bomower shal! not operate to release the liabilify of Borrower or
any Suceessors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall el b7 required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Inferest of Bormower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Tostrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any futsarance by Lender in cxereising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptanec 4f paymeats from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than tlic <mount then due, shall not be 2
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However| any Bomower who
co-signs this Sccurity Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (&) is cu-signing this
Security Instrument only to morlgage, grant aud convey the co-signer's interest in the Progeiiy under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by 1ius Security
Instrument; and (C) agrees that Lender and any other Bomower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
meke any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the
CO-SIZNCE'S CONSCnt,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Bormower who assumes Bormrower's
obligations under this Security lastrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Bortower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability vnder this Security Instrurent unless Lender agrees to such release

FHA Morigage With MERS4L SR02014
VEAPAN(IL) {1810).00
(03447492 0 02 1016

9295G 0233 5



13.

14,

15.

2027607117 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shail bind {except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

l.oan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fecs for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's intcrest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instroment, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charpes authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security Instrement or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subiect {0 & law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law i3 finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charpes collected or to be collected in conncction with the Loan exceed the
perrnitted liznits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount Becessary (o reduce the
charge to ths rermitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal owed vude: the Note or by making 2 direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction will bz reated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount unless i Lender agrees in writing o thoss changes. Bormower's acceplance of any such
retund made by direct peyment to Borrower will constttute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of such cvrcharge.

Notices. All notices given by Bomowe: or Lender in connection with this Scourity Instryment must be in
wriling. Any notice o Bomower in cornestion with this Security Instrument shzll be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed by ‘urs: rlass mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. Tle notice address shall be the Propertly Address unless
Borrower hag designated a substitute notice address oy natice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly

notily Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lendger specifics a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Bomower shall only report a chaagr of address through that specified procedure.
There may be oaly one designated notice address uoder this Serurity Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by tisst class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated anofher address by noticc %o Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have becn given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is zi56 requived under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requireracal under this Security
Instrument.

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Scowrity Instrument shall be governed by
federal faw and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights aarl obligations
contained in this Security Instriment are subject to any requirements and limitations of Appicable Law,
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties fo agree by contract or it might be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that
any provision or clausc of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrament or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

FHA Mortgage With MERS-L

930/Z2014
VMPAN(L) {18103.00
Woiters Kluwoer Financial Services, inc. Paga 11 cf 18

950 0233 502



16,
17.

18.

2027607117 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculize gender shall mean and include
corresponding newter words or words of the fermimne gender; {b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c} the word "may™ gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

Borrower's Coby. Bormower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Scction 17, "Interest
in the Property” means any fegal or beneficial interest in the Property, inchuding, but not limited o,
those beneficial interests transferred in 2 bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transter of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any pasé of the Property or any Imterest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower i3
not a natural perseo.and 2 beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Fenyer may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Securily
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option Londer shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a pertod of not less than 30 deys from the date the nolice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of thiz period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Insirument without further notice or démand on Bommower.

Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Bomower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discoatinued at any time prior to the
carliest of: {a) five days before sale of the Property puriasnt to Section 22 of this Security Instnmment;
{b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for thz termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Sccurity Tagaument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: () pays Lender all sams which then would be duc underthis Security Iostrument and the Note
as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any ol cuvenants or agreements; (c) pays
all cxpenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, (0. not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurrd for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights undor this Security Instruaent; and (d) takes sach
action as Lender may reasonably require to assurc that Lender's interest in the Prorcity and rights under
this Secrrity Instrument, and Borrower'’s obligation to pay the sums secured by thiz Sccrurity Instrument,
shall confinye unchanged unless as otherwise provided nnder Applicable Law. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foveclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current forechosure
proceeding; (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the futurc; or (uir)
reinstatemnent will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Eender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and ¢xpenses in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender: (2) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
iosured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Iunds Transfer, Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations sectred hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17,

FHA Mortgage With MERSL IN2044
VIPAN{IL) (1B10).00
q034474 502 1216

92950 0233 1211



19.

20.

21.

2027607117 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial intcrest in the
Note (fogether with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or move times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (khown as the "Loan Servicer™) that collects
Periodic Payments duc under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations pnder the Note, this Secunify Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unreiated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with 2 notice of traasfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and thereafier the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer othicr than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Bormower vill remain with the Loan Servicer or be transfemred to a successor Loan Servicer and arc
not assumed by the Note purchaser nnless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrowcr r.or Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual litigentor.ibe member of a class) that anses fom the other party’s actions pursuant to this
Securtty Instrument o: th¢ alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by rcason of, this Sccurity Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in comphiance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a reasonatie period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action, Tf
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that tirme
period will be decmed to be reasonabic fx purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to curc given to Borrower pursaant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deeicd to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take comective
action provisions of this Scction 19.

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary o Contrac’ of Insurance. Moxtgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any eatity that purchases the Note) for certair 1n2ses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Bomower acknowledges and agrees thal i Borrower is not a thind party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance hetween the Secretary and Lender, qor 1s Borrower entitled o enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly au horized to do so by Applicable Taw.

Hazardous Subsltances. As uscd in this Section 21: (2) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutares, or wastes by Environrzeata]l Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petrolentn products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, matcrials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and mdicactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Prgerty is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢} "Environmentsl Cleanup™ farindes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environments] Law; avd 1) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmentat Cleannp.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presencc, usc, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardons Substances, ou or in the Property. Borrower shatl not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the valne of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, nse, or storage on the Propery of

FHA Morgage With MERSHL
Wallers Kiswer Financlal Sarvicas, Inc. m "il““ t
034474

97302014
VMPaNGL) (1810).00
Q L]

92950 0233 502 131



2027607117 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal

residential uses and (o maintenance of the Property (including, bt not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shal! promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, {b) any
Enviroomental Condition, inctuding but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of retease of any Hazardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Sabstance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Bomrower loarps, or is notified
by any governmental or regukatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Hazuwdous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary reinadial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing hercin shall creale any
obligation on Lerder for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVESaNTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22,

23.

24,

25

Acceleration; Remedizs. Lender shali give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 17 w:iess Applicable Law provides otherwise), The notice shall specify:
(a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d} that failure to
care the default on or before the date .,v;m‘iﬂed in the motice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, forcelosure by judicial procesding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrower of ¢he yight to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existeice of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is noi ured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediate p#ywent in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without fuerther demand and may tece lose this Security Instrument by judicial
pruceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses inevied in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not Hmited to, reastwahl; attorneys’ fees and costs of
title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, L :ncer shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may cla-ge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for seivic’s rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys' Fees. As uscd in this Security Insirarent and the Note, attomeys' fees shall (ncinde those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in a bankmptey procceding,

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Iilinois faw, the Borrower hercby relcases and watves all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

FHA Mortgage Whh MERS-iL IR0
VMP4AN(L) (1810).00
Weltars Kluwes Flranclal Sanvices, Ine. age 14 of 16

q03447492950 0233 502 1416



2027607117 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

26. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with cvidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Bormower's expense o protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverape that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Rormower makes or any claim that is made ageinst Borrower in connection with the cellateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence thet
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement, If Lender purchases
insurance for the collaterat, Borrower will be responsibie for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or cxpiration of the ingurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balanec or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more
than the ¢ost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BFLOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Insteument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

f )y 4 ﬁfgz‘}/‘ CT/1/2000  (Seal)

N * JorlatRandd Higgins —Borrower

L/}/er {J/L M/({{f 7% J /ZCQE?Z/Z@;/ 07/1372070 (Seal}

Michelle M. Higging ~ -orrower

(Seal)

-Bomrower

(Seal)

-Borrower

{1 Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional partics and signatures,

FHA Mortgage With MERSL [A2A14
VMPANIL) {84 0).00
Woltars Kluwear Financial Sewvicas, . 2950 Paga 15 cf 18

6034474 0233 502



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment
State of [111N015S
Cownty/City of (00K

This instrument was acknowledged beforeme on~~ July 13, 2020 by Jonathen W Higgins
and Michelle M. Higgins

//‘)

o4

{ _ BRUANP FAZIO :

Natary Public ; Official Seal '
Notary PLbiic - State of Hincis %

; 2 b

My Conmission Expires: '% ?'ff.? / 15 vy ManmmlsmmExplresMaHOED

Loan Origination Organization: Quicken Loans, LLC
NMLS ID: 3030

Loan Originator: Justin J Goike

NMLS ID: 1590042

FHA Morigage With MERS-L 913042014
YMPAN(IL) {1B13).00
Wollers Kluwe: Financial Services, Inc. Page 16 of 1§



2027607117 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ilinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3447492950

This ILLINOIS FLXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 13th dayorJuly, 2620 and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Sccurity Instrument”) of

the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”) to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to
Quicken Loans, LLC

(The "Lender™) of the same date and covering the property described in this Sccurity Instrument and located at:
3345 W Merrion Ln
Merrionette Park, IL 606803-4250
{Praperty Address)
The Security Instrument is amended as follows:

The words "at the tate of 2.99 %." are added at the end of the scotepec that begios with the words
"Borrower owes Lanaer the principal sum of."

By signing below, Bomrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower

-
( 4 %%’_____._. 32020
Jofiat ar W higgins Date
(Seal)

W{ (‘fli«tw 7% J [Wf’ abi  wnam

Michelle M. Higgins? ¢ Date
(Seal)

Date
(Seal)

Date
(Seal)

h396804199

FHA Flxed Inierest Rate Rider-1

VMP & Bankers Systemsi™ VMPETI} (1 210).00
0101 Page 1 of 1

Walters Kirwer Fiancial Services 62012 q034474 0 0412 502



2027607117 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LOT 6, INMERRIONETTE PARK SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST HALF

OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSIUP 37 NORTI, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Pfﬂ}f YT - H09 - DIS- Oooe



